
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PUBLIC MATTER
FILED  - 

DEC 1 1 2003

,STATE BAB COUBT CLEBK’,S OFFICE
SAN FBANCI$CO

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT - SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of

RONI ROTHOLZ,
No. 92448,

A Member of the State Bar.

Case No. 00-O-14611 JMR

ORDER APPROVING
STIPULATION AS
MODIFIED

The Court HEREBY APPROVES AS MODIFIED the Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions

of Law and Disposition submitted by the parties in the above-entitled matter. The Court’s

modifications, which are not substantive in nature, are as follows:

1. On page 2, section B(1)(a) of the Stipulation, the case number of Respondent’s prior

disciplinary matter is corrected as State Bar Court Case No. 95-0-15514.

2. On page 2, section B(1) of the Stipulation, "x’s" shall be placed in the boxes relating to

subsections (a), (b), (c) and (d) of that section.

3. On page 2, section B(1)(c) of the Stipulation, the following violations of the Rules of

Professional Conduct and of the State Bar Act in Respondent’s prior disciplinary proceeding

shall be added: "Rules 3-110(A) [three counts], 3-700(D)(1) and 4-100(A) of the Rules of

Professional Conduct and Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (m)."

On page 6 of the Stipulation, in the second line of the factual recital, the word "Tack" is

corrected to read "Track."

-1- kwiktag~ 022 604 421



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

5. On page 8 of the Stipulation, the alleged violation in Count Three of the Notice of

Disciplinary Charges is changed to read "6068(k)" instead of"6069(k)."

Finally, in light of the joint motion of the parties pursuant to rule 262(e) of the Rules of

Procedure, the Court HEREBY DISMISSES Counts One and Three of the Notice of Disciplinary

Charges in the above-entitled proceeding WITH PREJUDICE.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 11, 2003

Judge P~.Tempore

-2-



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on December 11, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

ix] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

EDWARD O. LEAR
CENTURY LAW GROUP
5200 W CENTURY BLVD #940
LOS ANGELES CA 90045

IX] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

TAMMY ALBERTSEN-MURRAY, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
December 11, 2003.

Bernadette C. O. Molina ~
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt


