, r	PUBLIC MATTER FILED	
1		
2	DEC 1 1 2003	
3	STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO	
4		
5		
6 7	στάτε βάρ σουρτ	
·		
8	HEARING DEPARTMENT – SAN FRANCISCO	
9 10	In the Matter of) Case No. 00-O-14611 JMR	
10	RONI ROTHOLZ,ORDER APPROVINGNo. 92448,STIPULATION ASMODIFIED	
12	A Member of the State Bar.	
13)	
14	The Court HEREBY APPROVES AS MODIFIED the Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions	
15	of Law and Disposition submitted by the parties in the above-entitled matter. The Court's	
16	modifications, which are not substantive in nature, are as follows:	
17	1. On page 2, section $B(1)(a)$ of the Stipulation, the case number of Respondent's prior	
18	disciplinary matter is corrected as State Bar Court Case No. 95-O-15514.	
19	2. On page 2, section B(1) of the Stipulation, "x's" shall be placed in the boxes relating to	
20	subsections (a), (b), (c) and (d) of that section.	
21	3. On page 2, section $B(1)(c)$ of the Stipulation, the following violations of the Rules of	
22	Professional Conduct and of the State Bar Act in Respondent's prior disciplinary proceeding	
23	shall be added: "Rules 3-110(A) [three counts], 3-700(D)(1) and 4-100(A) of the Rules of	
24	Professional Conduct and Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (m)."	
25	4. On page 6 of the Stipulation, in the second line of the factual recital, the word "Tack" is	
26	corrected to read "Track."	
27		

-1-



. •• •	
1 1	
1	5. On page 8 of the Stipulation, the alleged violation in Count Three of the Notice of
2	Disciplinary Charges is changed to read "6068(k)" instead of "6069(k)."
3	
4	Finally, in light of the joint motion of the parties pursuant to rule 262(e) of the Rules of
5	Procedure, the Court HEREBY DISMISSES Counts One and Three of the Notice of Disciplinary
6	Charges in the above-entitled proceeding WITH PREJUDICE.
7	IT IS SO ORDERED.
8	
9	
10	Dated: December 11, 2003
. 11	Judge Pro Tempore
12	\mathbf{v}
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	-2-

.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE [Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco, on December 11, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

EDWARD O. LEAR CENTURY LAW GROUP 5200 W CENTURY BLVD #940 LOS ANGELES CA 90045

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

TAMMY ALBERTSEN-MURRAY, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on **December 11, 2003**.

Bernadette C. O. Molina Case Administrator State Bar Court